

7102-02026

*IN THE*

---

---

Supreme Court of the United States

NOVEMBER TERM, 2020

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*PETITIONER,*

v.

PENNY PARKER,

*RESPONDENT,*

---

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of  
Appeals for the Fourteenth Circuit

---

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT**

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED .....vi

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....3

STANDARD OF REVIEW .....4

ARGUMENT .....4

I. THE FOURTEENTH CIRCUIT CORRECTLY HELD THAT OFFICER DEGG’S  
MODIFIED *MIRANDA* WARNING WAS NOT ONLY INSUFFICIENT UNDER *MIRANDA*  
*V. ARIZONA* AND THE FIFTH AMENDMENT, BUT ALSO TAINTED LATER  
STATEMENTS MADE BY MS. PARKER TO AGENT MULDER.....4

    A. Officer Degg’s interrogation of Ms. Parker required a *Miranda* warning .....5

    B. Officer Degg’s warning was insufficient under *Miranda*.....6

        1. Officer Degg’s warning did not reasonably convey Ms. Parker’s rights .....6

            i. The warning did not notify Ms. Parker when she could exercise her rights .....7

            ii. “We’ll appoint one for you” is not equivalent to the right to free counsel.....7

        2. Officer Degg’s administration of the warning obscured its meaning.....8

        3. Ms. Parker did not waive her Fifth Amendment Rights .....8

    C. Officer Degg’s warning was insufficient under the Fifth Amendment .....9

    D. Officer Degg’s insufficient warning tainted later statements to Agent Mulder ..... 10

        1. The deliberate two-step interrogation tainted Ms. Parker’s statements to Agent  
        Mulder..... 10

            i. The questions asked by Officer Degg and the statements made by Ms. Parker in  
            the first interrogation were complete and detailed ..... 11

            ii. Ms. Parker’s statements in both interrogations overlapped..... 12

            iii. The interrogations were close in time and occurred in the same setting ..... 12

            iv. FBI Agents were present during both interrogations..... 13

            v. Agent Mulder’s questions continued the first interrogation ..... 13

            vi. Agent Mulder failed to take curative steps between the interrogations..... 13

        2. The first interrogation’s coercive atmosphere tainted the second interrogation..... 14

II. THE FOURTEENTH CIRCUIT CORRECTLY HELD THAT *MIRANDA* DEFICIENT  
STATEMENTS PRESENTED IN PRE-TRIAL PROCEEDINGS QUALIFY AS “USE IN A  
CRIMINAL CASE” UNDER *CHAVEZ V. MARTINEZ* ..... 15

    A. Textual analysis of the Self-Incrimination Clause supports the understanding that  
    “criminal case” begins at the probable cause hearing ..... 16

1.	The dictionary definition of “case” illustrates that the right against self-incrimination is not limited to trial.....	16
2.	The presumption of meaningful variation precludes a narrow reading of “case” .....	17
3.	The Fifth Amendment’s location in the Bill of Rights signals its application beyond trial.....	19
B.	The purpose and history of the Fifth Amendment prompt a broad reading .....	20
1.	The revisions that Congress made to the Fifth Amendment prior to ratification do not prevent its application in probable cause hearings .....	20
2.	The Framers’ understanding of criminal procedure from the common law tradition supports the Fifth Amendment’s application outside of trial .....	21
C.	Excluding compelled testimony at the probable cause hearing does not impede law enforcement and best protects criminal defendants.....	22
1.	Defining the right against self-incrimination as inclusive of probable cause hearings does not impede the functions of the criminal justice system .....	23
2.	Limiting the use of manufactured charges against criminal defendants protects family relationships and economic stability.....	24
	CONCLUSION .....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

**UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES**

<i>Blackburn v. State of Ala.</i> , 361 U.S. 199 (1960) .....	4
<i>Blyew v. United States</i> , 80 U.S. 581 (1871) .....	17
<i>Chavez v. Martinez</i> , 538 U.S. 760 (2003) .....	15, 17, 23
<i>Colorado v. Connelly</i> , 479 U.S. 157 (1986).....	9
<i>Coppedge v. United States</i> , 369 U.S. 438 (1962).....	22
<i>Counselman v. Hitchcock</i> , 142 U.S. 547 (1892) .....	19, 20
<i>Dickerson v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 428 (2000).....	9
<i>Duckworth v. Eagan</i> , 492 U.S. 195 (1989) .....	6, 7
<i>Florida v. Powell</i> , 559 U.S. 50 (2010) .....	7
<i>Gerstein v. Pugh</i> , 420 U.S. 103 (1975) .....	24
<i>Layne &amp; Bowler Corp. v. W. Well Works</i> , 261 U.S. 387 (1923).....	15
<i>Miller v. Fenton</i> , 474 U.S. 104 (1985) .....	10
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Missouri v. Seibert</i> , 542 U.S. 600 (2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Moran v. Burbine</i> , 475 U.S. 412 (1986).....	8
<i>Murphy v. Waterfront Comm’n of N.Y. Harbor</i> , 378 U.S. 52 (1964).....	15, 20
<i>Ornelas v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 690 (1996) .....	4
<i>Powerex Corp. v. Reliant Energy Servs., Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 224 (2007) .....	17, 18
<i>Rhode Island v. Innis</i> , 446 U.S. 291 (1980) .....	5, 6
<i>Taniguchi v. Kan Pac. Saipan, Ltd.</i> , 566 U.S. 560 (2012).....	16
<i>Tehan v. United States ex. rel. Shott</i> , 382 U.S. 406 (1966).....	19, 21
<i>Ullman v. United States</i> , 350 U.S. 422 (1956) .....	20
<i>United States v. Bayer</i> , 331 U.S. 532 (1947).....	14

<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Assocs.</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001) .....	21
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 574 U.S. 528 (2015) .....	16
